JOURNAL OF CATALYSIS 163, 18–27 (1996)
ARTICLE NO. 0301
Influence of the Preparation and of the Activation Treatments
on the Catalytic Activity of Mechanical Mixtures
of Sulfated Zirconia and Pt/Al2O3
D. Tichit, D. El Alami, and F. Figueras1
Laboratoire des Matériaux Catalytiques et Catalyse en Chimie Organique, URA 418 CNRS, Ecole Nationale Supérieure
de Chimie, 8 Rue Ecole Normale, 34075 Montpellier Cedex, France

1023 K.
Characteristics of the Sulfated Samples
The sulfated samples prepared by the impregnation of
Z-60, Z-236, and Z-300 with 35 ml of H2SO4 (0.5 M) and of
Z-207 with 15 ml of H2SO4 (0.5 M) are hereafter denoted as
SZ-60-35, SZ-236-35, SZ-300-35, and SZ-207-15 (Table 2).
ACTIVATION OF SULFATED ZIRCONIA 21
TABLE 2
Preparation Conditions and SO2−
4 Content of the Sulfated Zirconia
Calcination Specific Contribution of
H2SO4 retained
temp. surface area micropores
H2SO4 added on the solid
Support (K) (m2 g−1) (%) ml µmol/m2 Catalyst µmol/m2 wt%
Z-60 NC 60 25 35 292 SZ-60-35 16.2 9.6
Z-207 NC 207 45 15 36 SZ-207-15 4.4 8.9
Z-236 NC 236 58 35 74 SZ-236-35 7.5 17.3
Z-300 NC 300 60 35 58 SZ-300-35 5 14.7
Z-171 823 171 35 102 SZ-171-35 5.5 9.2
Z-40 Unknown 40 35 SZ-40-35 43.7 17.1
Note, NC, noncalcined.
The quantities of SO2−
4 ions retained, as determined by
elemental analysis of S on the solids, are in the range from